
abc 
 
 

Agenda 

 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) 
 

Time and Date 
3.30 pm on Tuesday, 3rd March, 2015 (Please note date) 
 
Place 
Dame Ellen Terry Suite, Council House, Coventry 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interests   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 20 January and 2 
February, 2015  

 
(b)       Matters Arising 

 
4. Annual Statement of Payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers  

(Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 

5. Managing Emergency Accommodation  (Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of People 
 

6. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
 

7. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Monday, 23 February 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

Suzanne Bennett, Governance Services Tel: 024 7683 306572 
 
 
Membership: Councillor: E Ruane (Cabinet Member) 
 
By invitation Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Suzanne Bennett 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 
Email: Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 -1- 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at  
1.00pm on Tuesday, 20 January, 2015 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane 
 
Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin 
 
Other Members Present: Councillor Innes 
  
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

People: P. Fahy, S. Giles, J. Sembi, D. Wilson 
 
Resources: A. Bassett, S. Bennett, S. Lal, J. Newman 

 

Public Business 
 
10. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private report indicated in Minute 18 below relating to “Supported 
Accommodation for Young People Aged 16-24” on the grounds that that item 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraphs 
3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information relating to the 
identity, financial or business affairs of an organisation (including the 
authority holding that information) and the amount of expenditure proposed 
to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the supply of 
goods or services: and that in all circumstances of the cases, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 

12. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 15 October, 2014 
were agreed and signed as a true record. 

There were no matters arising. 

  
13. Options to Increase the Number of Looked After Children Accessing Council  
 Apprenticeship 
 

 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Resources 
which indicated that the Council currently has a well-established Apprenticeship 
programme in place. The report made recommendations as to how the Council 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 -2- 

could adopt measures to encourage and support the participation of current and 
former Looked After Children (LAC) in the programme. 

 
 The Council developed its apprenticeship programme in 2011 and over a number 
of years discussions have taken place as to whether the Council should take 
measures to try to increase the number of LAC accessing appren
[...]
 contract between 
   Coventry City Council and the Salvation Army to provide 
   accommodation with support for 16-24 year olds. 
 
 (4) That on delivery of Recommendation 3 above, that Bed and 

Breakfast accommodation is only used for people eligible for 
supported accommodation aged 18-24 on a short term basis 
where the alternative would be street homelessness.  

 
 (5) That officers be requested to submit reports to the Cabinet 

Member at his meeting scheduled in March 2015 on:- 
 
   (i) A Policy regarding the appropriate use of Bed and Breakfast 
    accommodation by the City Council. 
 
   (ii) An Action Plan detailing the level of support offered by 
    various agencies to Supported Accommodation providers to 
    better enable them to manage issues including substance 
    misue, child sexual exploitation, anti-social behaviour and 
    access to education, training and employment. 
 
 (6) That  a report providing an update on the proposed revised 

model for those requiring Supported Accommodation that have 
high levels needs be submitted to the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People at an appropriate time prior to the 
commencement of the tendering process.  

 
15. Comments, Compliments and Complaints 2013/14 – Children’s Social Care 
 Services 
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which provided details of the comments, compliments and complaints received 
during 2013/14, the themes that arise from them and the learning and service 
improvements that have resulted from the feedback received. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member endorses and approves the publishing 
of this report on the Council’s website. 
 

16. Outstanding Issues  
 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 

Page 6



 -5- 

identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.  
  

17. Any Other Public Business 
 

 The
[...]
for 
Children and Young People at an appropriate time prior to the 
commencement of the tendering process.  

Page 7



 -6- 

  

  
19. Any Other Private Business 
 

 There were no other items of private business. 

  

(Meeting closed at: 2.20pm) 

Page 8



 -1- 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People held at  
4.00pm on Monday, 2 February, 2015 

 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane 
 
Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin 
  
Employees (by Directorate): 
 

People: Y. Corden, K. Coughlan, C. Fooks, J. Moffat, 
 J. Mousley, A. Reynolds, K. Ritchee, K. Rix  
 
Resources: S. Bennett, J. Newman 

 

Public Business 
 
20. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
21. Coventry Children’s Centres 

  The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director for People 
which outlined the current status of Ofsted outcomes for the 17 Children’s Centres 
in the City and progress against actions to address recommendations in order for 
the Centres to achieve “Good” or “Outstanding”. 

 The Inspection process for Children’s Centres assesses performance and impact 
against a Statutory Framework of how the needs of children and families are 
identified and met within a geographical area. The overall outcomes of an 
Inspection is categorised under the following judgements: Outstanding, Good, 
Requires Improvement/Satisfactory or Inadequate. The key judgements are:- 

  ●Access to services by young children and families 

  ●The quality and impact of practice and services 

  ●The effectiveness of leadership, governance and management 

 The Ofsted Inspection Framework was introduced from 2010 and was revised in 
2013. In Coventry, the Inspection of Children’s Centres to date have been as both 
stand alone and group based inspections. As a result, 16 Children Centres have 
been inspected both as single centres and as a group of centres. The outcome of 
the inspections have led to 4 single
[...]
 (4) That in future, appropriate Team Managers are copied into e mail requests 
from Children’s Centre to Social Workers to minimise drift/delays where 
there are changes to Social Workers staff. 

 (5) That in light of the difficulties outlined at the meeting arising from the practice 
of only using temporary contracts in the recruitment of Children’s centre staff, 
the Interim Assistant Director revisit this issue with appropriate officers, 
including Finance. 

  RESOLVED:- 

  (1)  That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People notes 
the progress made against the recommendations following 
Children’s Centre Ofsted Inspections and requests that officers 
continue to work to develop the Children’s Centre service area 
in order to move Centres to “Good” or “Outstanding” at future 
inspections. 

 

  (2) That in preparation for future Ofsted inspections, all those 
Children’s Centres previously judged as “Requires 
Improvement” or “Satisfactory” are subject to a peer 
review/mock inspection within the next three months. The peer 
review should take into account that the main focus of 
inspections is data.  

 

  22. Outstanding Issues  

 
The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 

Page 10



 -3- 

identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were outstanding, 
so that progress could be monitored.  

  
23. Any Other Public Business 
 

 There were no other items of public business. 

  

(Meeting closed at: 5.30pm) 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public Report 
Cabinet Member Report

  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People          3 March 2015 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People - Councillor E. Ruane
 
Director Approving Submission of the report 
Executive Director of People    
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title:  Annual Statement of Payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
No 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report seeks approval of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People to the 
proposed changes to the skills fees and maintenance allowances to be paid to Coventry City 
Council foster carers in 2015/16.  
 
The proposed changes to the skills fees paid and maintenance allowances to foster carers have 
also been considered by the Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board in February 2015.  
 
As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy there is a clear target to save £400k by increasing 
the number of in house foster households (per year and cumulatively) and reducing the number 
of more expensive external placements. The average number of internal placements up to 
31/01/15 is 149 (as Protocol). The savings target assumes an increase of 32 internal placements 
by 31st March 2016, rising to a cumulative 58 new placements by 31st March 2017. This increase 
will be dependent upon ensuring our allowance and payment arrangements bring Coventry 
broadly in line with neighbouring local authorities and the number of independent fostering 
agencies located in or near Coventry. 
 
The proposed changes to payments to foster carers outlined in this report is the final part of the 
plan that will bring Coventry’s payment structure into line with other local authorities and will 
make the Service more competitive with the independent sector as it introduces a fee per child. 
 
Following a period of consultation with carers, the changes will include introducing a skills fee per 
child and standardising discretionary payments to carers. There is also a proposal to introduce 
compulsory saving arrangements for children looked after for more than 12 months. This will 
bring us into line with the independent sector arrangements.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

In summary, by increasing the number of internal placements and introducing a fee per child, 
costs will increase by an expected £1.1m in 2015/16 (see section 5.1 for details).  
 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is requested to:- 
 

1. Agree an uplift of 1.8% of the weekly maintenance allowance for foster carers from 
2015/16. 

 
2. Agree on the adoption of a fee per child payment in respect to the payment of the skill fee 

for foster carers from 2015/2016. 
 

3. To note the introduction of saving for looked after children, the proposal to stream lining 
of payments and initiatives to engage and support the development of foster carers and 
the Coventry Foster Careers Association.     

  
 
List of Appendices included: Nil  
 
Other useful background papers 
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 

 The Education and Childrens Services Scrutiny Board meeting held on 12 February 2014 fully 
support the proposed changes recommending the adoption of a skills fee paid per child fee.  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 3 

Report title:   Annual Statement of Payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 All foster carers approved by Coventry City Council receive a weekly 'maintenance 

allowance' for each of the children and/or young people in their care.  This payment is 
intended to cover all the costs associated with caring for a 'Looked After Child'. The 
maintenance allowance is set with Government guidance on minimum payments allowed 
and the rates recommended by Fostering Network. These are reviewed annually. 

 
1.2  In addition to the allowance, which should cover the costs of caring for the child/ children in 

placement, all Coventry foster carers also receive a ‘skills fee’ which is the remuneration for 
the foster carer for their role in caring for the children. The payment of this skill fee can 
either be calculated by a ‘fee per household’ or a ‘fee per child’. I
[...]
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The City Council commissions a number of support services for people in housing crisis.   These 
include homelessness services for Adults, support to families with children in need including 
those with No Recourse to Public Funds and Supported Accommodation for people aged 16-24.  
In addition to these support services the City Council works with the private rented market and 
Registered Social Landlords to ensure that housing options are available for people who would 
otherwise be homeless. 
 
There are also homeless charities in the City that provide independent support and sometimes 
accommodation to people who are homeless outside of the provisions of a City Council funding 
arrangement.  
 
Despite these arrangements being in place there is not always capacity in the available services, 
where this is the case, and on an emergency basis Bed and Breakfast accommodation is used in 
order to meet the City Councils statutory responsibilities for homelessness.  
 
Recognising that Bed and Breakfast is not ideal accommodation the City Council is committed to 
reducing its use, and should Bed and Breakfast be required it is only used in exceptional 
emergency situations where clear action plans are in place to limit the duration of stay.  
 
To monitor and ensure exit plans are managed and progressed an emergency accommodation 
panel will be established to be chaired by the Head of Housing and consisting of representatives 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 2 

from the Placements Team, Route 21, and Childrens Social Work.  The panel will meet monthly 
and provide strategic and operational oversight of the City Council’s use of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and monitor the exit plans for all vulnerable people, families and young people 
placed in emergency accommodation including Bed and Breakfast.  
 
In order to emphasise the City Councils commitment to reducing its use of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation the City Council should sign-up Barnados ‘Beyond Care’ pledge ‘I support 
Barnardo’s ‘Beyond Care’ campaign. I will work to make sure that our local authority takes the 
necessary steps so that care leavers in our area have better accommodation and support’.  By 
signing up to this pledge the City Council is demonstrating its commitment to providing 
appropriate support to care leavers. 
 
Further to this and in order to reduce reliance on bed and breakfast accommodation the City 
Council embarks on a tender process for emergency accommodation so that there are improved 
quality standards in place for when emergency accommodation is required 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet Member is recommended to: 
 
(1) Sign up to the Barnados ‘Beyond Care’ campaign to demonstrate its commitment to 

providing appropriate support to care leavers. 
 

(2) Approve the establishment of an emergency accommodation panel to provide oversight of 
Young People, families or vulnerable people placed in emergency accommodation. 
 

(3) Require that all young people aged under 18 and covered by the provisions of the Children 
Act accommodated in Bed and Breakfast accommodation for a period in excess of 2 days 
are reported to Cabinet Member for Children and Young People on a quarterly basis. 

 
(4) Approve the commencement of a tender process for emergency accommodation so that 

there is more capacity to support homeless people or those at risk of homelessness and 
reduce reliance on bed and breakfast accommodation. 
 

List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No   
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 

Page 26



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Managing Emergency Accommodation 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 The City Council commissions a number of support services to support people in housing 

crisis.   These include homelessness services for Adults, support to families with Children 
in Need including those that have No Recourse to Public Funds and Supported 
Accommodation for people aged 16-24.  Additionally, the City Council works with the 
private rented market and Registered Social Landlords to ensure that housing options are 
available for people who would otherwise be homeless and to ensure that where support 
services are provided this is for as short a period as possible.   

 
1.2 Significant progress has been made over the last year to improve support to homeless 

people.  A new homeless service has been implemented for homeless adults aged 24 
years and over and ex-offenders with the Salvation Army, and new Supported 
Accommodation contracts for those aged 16 – 24 were implemented in 2013 for care 
leavers and homeless young people. As well as the provision of accommodation these 
contracts provide a range of support such as assistance with housing applications, financial 
management and settling in new accommodation once this has been secured.  In addition 
to this the City Council operates principles of Staying Put to enable care leavers to remain 
with Foster Carers beyond their eighteenth birthday. 
 

1.3  These arrangements were commissioned following extensive consultation processes but 
have nevertheless presented a series of challenges around capacity and levels of need.  
Where demand for support is in excess of available supply the City Council may use bed 
and breakfast and self-contained accommodation in order to ensure it can continue to 
deliver its statutory duties.   
 

1.4 Both bed and breakfast accommodation and self-contained accommodation has a specific 
definition in Housing terms and a number of hotel establishments provide both self-
contained accommodation and Bed and Breakfast.  The main differences between the two 
accommodation types are that in self-contained accommodation occupants are required to 
make their own arrangements for all of their meals and are supplied with basic equipment, 
which may be as simple as a fridge and a microwave oven with which to do so. 
 

1.5 There are also homeless charities in the City that provide independent support and 
sometimes accommodation to people who are homeless outside of the provisions of a City 
Council funding arrangement.  
 

1.6 City Council Responsibilities 
 
1.7 The City Council has a range of responsibilities to accommodate people.  These include 

responsibilities under the Housing Act 1996, Children Act 1989 and Children (Leaving 
Care) Act 2000.  These responsibilities are primarily discharged through Homelessness 
and Supported Accommodation contracts however, where capacity in these contracts is 
insufficient bed and breakfast accommodation is occasionally used in emergency situations 
until more appropriate contract capacity is required.  
 

1.8 Under the Children Act 1989 the City Council has a statutory duty to provide 
accommodation for people who are 1) under the age of 18 who are subject to a care order 
and 2) have reached  16 and whose  welfare is likely to be ‘seriously prejudiced’ should 
accommodation not be provided.  Additionally there is a duty to accommodate any 16 or 17 
year old in the area who is assessed as requiring accommodation and agrees to be 
accommodated.  Statutory guidance issued in January 2015 clarifies that Bed and 

Page 27



 

 4 

Breakfast accommodation is not considered to be suitable other than for very exceptional 
emergency circumstances. The guidance states that such placements should be limited to 
a duration of no more than two working days and that when local authorities place young 
people in such settings they should ensure that they receive appropriate supervision and 
contact from the authority. 
 

1.9 Aside from those covered by the Children Act 1989 there is no statutory guidance on the 
duration that people should be accommodated in B
[...]
gency situations the only option available.  There is the possibility that should people 
be placed in this form of emergency accommodation they can ‘drift’ unless active 
management takes place to move to a more sustainable setting, and preferably one that is 
independent of City Council support.  In order to ensure all people in emergency 
accommodation have a clear plan for move on that is being delivered against it is proposed 
to establish an emergency accommodation panel.  The panel will assist in monitoring and 
ensuring these cases are moved on quickly with clear exit plans to move those vulnerable 
people and families into more appropriate accommodation where required.   

Page 29



 

 6 

 
1.19 In order to emphasise the City Councils commitment to reducing its use of Bed and 

Breakfast accommodation the City Council should sign-up Barnado’s ‘Beyond Care’ pledge 
‘I support Barnardo’s Beyond Care campaign. I will work to make sure that our local 
authority takes the necessary steps so that care leavers in our area have better 
accommodation and support’.  By signing up to this pledge the City Council is 
demonstrating its commitment to providing appropriate support to care leavers with Bed 
and Breakfast accommodation ‘only being used in emergency situations if there are no 
better alternatives’. 
 

1.20 Under the Children Act 1989 the City Council has a statutory duty to provide 
accommodation for people who are 1) under the age of 18 who are subject to a care order 
and 2) have reached  16 and whose  welfare is likely to be ‘seriously prejudiced’ should 
accommodation not be provided.  Additionally there is a duty to accommodate any 16 or 17 
year old in the area who is assessed as requiring accommodation and agrees to be 
accommodated.  Statutory guidance issued in January 2015 clarifies that Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation is not considered to be suitable other than for very exceptional 
emergency circumstances. The guidance states that such placements should be limited to 
a duration of no more than two working days and that when local authorities place young 
people in such settings they should ensure that they receive appropriate supervision and 
contact from the authority. 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 In order to ensure that bed and breakfast and self-contained accommodation is only used in 

exceptional emergency situations that an emergency accommodation panel is set up 
chaired by the Head of Housing and including representatives from Placements, Route 21 
and Children Social Care who will provide strategic and operational oversight to ensure the 
speedy exiting of vulnerable people, families and young people from unsuitable Bed and 
Breakfast Accommodation. 
 

2.2 In addition, and in order to ensure that where emergency accommodation is used this 
meets certain quality standard it is recommended that the City Council embarks on a 
tender process for emergency accommodation so that there are improved quality standards 
in place for when emergency accommodation is required.  This tender will prioritise having 
sufficient, specific emergency accommodation that is appropriate for care leavers, families 
and other young people in a housing crisis. This might include crash-pads, short-term 
supported lodgings, Nightstops, or emergency beds in youth-only hostels or foyers. 
 

2.3 Signing up to Barnado’s Beyond Care campaign will emphasise the City Councils 
commitment to improve this area of support so that this accommodation should only be 
used in emergency situations if there are no better alternatives. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 

3.1 No consultation was undertaken as the proposals are not to change an existing policy or 
way in which a service is delivered but to put in place a policy for the City Council on the 
use of emergency accommodation in line with statutory guidance. 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 

 
4.1 The panel process descri

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

 Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Children and Young People) held at 

3.30 pm on Tuesday, 3 March 2015

Present:

Cabinet Member: Councillor Ruane

Shadow Cabinet Member: Councillor Lepoidevin

Employees (by Directorate):

People: P. Fahy, S. Giles, L. Gosling, A. Maqsood, 
J. Sembi, R. Sugars  

Resources: S. Bennett, G. Holmes, J. Newman

Public Business

24. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

25. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 20 January and 2 February were agreed and 
signed as true records.

There were no matters arising. 

26. Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private report indicated in Minute xx below relating to “ Annual Statement of 
payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers” on the grounds that that 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains information 
relating to the identify, financial and business affairs of an organisation and 
the amount of expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a 
particular contract for the supply of goods or services.  

27. Annual Statement of Payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of People 
which proposed changes to the skills fees and maintenance allowances to be paid 
to Coventry City Council foster carers in 2015/16. A corresponding private report 
detailing commercially confidential aspects of the proposals was also submitted for 
consideration (Minute 31 below refers)



– 2 –

The proposed changes to the skills fees paid and maintenance allowances to 
foster carers had also been considered by the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (their Minute 45 refers)

As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, there is a clear target to save 
£400k by increasing the number of in house foster households (per year and 
cumulatively) and reducing the number of more expensive external placements. 
The average number of internal placements up to 31 May 2015 is 149. The 
savings target assumes an increase of 32 internal placements by 31 March 2016, 
rising to a cumulative 58 new placements by 31 March 2017. This increase will be 
dependent upon ensuring the allowance and payment arrangements bring 
Coventry broadly in line with neighbouring local authorities and the number of 
independent fostering agencies located in or near Coventry.

The proposed changes to payments to foster carers outlined in the report is the 
final part of the plan that will bring Coventry’s payment structure into line with other 
local authorities and will make the Service more competitive with the independent 
sector as it introduces a fee per child. 

Following a period of consultation with carers, the changes will include introducing 
a skills fee per child and standardising discretionary payments to carers. There is 
also a proposal to introduce compulsory saving arrangements for children looked 
after for more than 12 months, which will bring the City Council in line with the 
independent sector arrangements. 

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report including the 
benchmarking work undertaken and the length of time it takes to process 
expenses claims. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Agrees an uplift of 1.8% of the weekly maintenance allowance for 
foster carers from 2015/16

(2) Agrees on the adoption of a fee per child payment in respect to the 
payment of the skill fee for foster carers from 2015/16

(3) Notes the introduction of savings for Looked After Children, the 
proposal to streamline payments and initiatives to engage and 
support the development of foster carers and the Coventry Foster 
Careers Association.

  

28. Managing Emergency Accommodation 

Further to Minute 14/15, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive 
Director of People which indicated that the City Council commissions a number of 
support services for people in housing crisis. These include homelessness 
services for Adults, support to families with children in need including those with 
No Recourse to Public Funds, and Supported Accommodation for people aged 16-
24. I addition to these support services, the City Council works with the private 



– 3 –

rented market and Registered Social Landlords to ensure that housing options are 
available for people who would otherwise be homeless.

There are also homeless charities in the City that provide independent support and 
sometimes accommodation to people who are homeless outside of the provisions 
of a City Council funding arrangement.

Despite these arrangements being in place, there is not always capacity in the 
available services, where this is the case, and on an emergency Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation is used in order to meet the City council’s statutory 
responsibilities for homelessness.

Recognising that Bed and Breakfast is not ideal accommodation, the City Council 
is committed to reducing its use, and should Bed and Breakfast be required, it is 
only used in exceptional emergency situations where clear action plans are in 
place to limit the duration of stay.

 To monitor and ensure exit plans are managed and progressed, an Emergency 
Accommodation Panel will be established to be chaired by the Head of Housing 
and consisting of representatives from the Placements Team, Route 21 and 
Children’s Social Work. The Panel will meet monthly and provide strategic and 
operational oversight of the City Council’s use of Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and monitor the exit plans for all vulnerable people, families and 
young people placed in emergency accommodation, including Bed and Breakfast.

In order to emphasise the City Council’s commitment to reducing its use of Bed 
and Breakfast accommodation, the report proposed that the City Council should 
sign-up to Barnados’ “Beyond Care” pledge to demonstrate its commitment to 
providing appropriate support to care leavers. :-

“I support Barnados’ “Beyond Care” campaign. I will work to make sure that 
our local authority takes the necessary steps so that care leavers in our 
area have better accommodation and support”

The Cabinet Member questioned officers on aspects of the report including the 
length of time that Bed and Breakfast accommodation can be used; and the 
current number of people in Bed and Breakfast accommodation in the City; work 
with voluntary organisations to provide alternative emergency accommodation; 
comparisons and benchmarking with other local authorities in relation to their use 
of Bed and Breakfast accommodation; and information relating to those families 
with No Recourse to Public Funds.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Approves that the City Council signs up to the Barnados’ “Beyond 
Care” campaign to demonstrate its commitment to providing 
appropriate support to care leavers.

(2) Approves the establishment of an Emergency Accommodation Panel 
to provide oversight of Young people, families or vulnerable people 
placed in emergency accommodation.



– 4 –

(3) Requires that all young people aged under 18 and covered by the 
provisions of the Children Act accommodated in bed and breakfast 
accommodation for a period in excess of 2 days are reported to the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People on a quarterly basis.

(4) Requests that officers undertake a feasibility study regarding the 
impacts, costs, benefits and deliverability of adopting a policy of 
limiting the use of Bed and Breakfast and Emergency 
accommodation by the City Council to a set period of time, with a 
view to submitting a report to Cabinet containing recommendations 
for consideration in due course.

(5) That officers be requested to provide the Cabinet Member with an 
update in relation to those families with No Recourse to Public 
Funds.

    
   

29. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those issues on which further reports had been requested and were 
outstanding, so that progress could be monitored.

30. Any Other Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

31. Annual Statement of Payments to Coventry City Council Foster Carers 

Further to Minute 27 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 
Executive Director for People which detailed commercially confidential aspects of 
proposed changes to the skills fees and maintenance allowances to be paid to 
Coventry City Council foster carers in 2015/16. 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People:-

(1) Agrees an uplift of 1.8% of the weekly maintenance allowance for 
foster carers from 2015/16

(2) Agrees on the adoption of a fee per child payment in respect to the 
payment of the skill fee for foster carers from 2015/16

(3) Notes the introduction of savings for looked after children, the 
proposal to streamline payments and initiatives to engage and 
support the development of foster carers and the Coventry Foster 
Careers Association.

  

(Meeting closed at 4.35pm)


